

DOCKET NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2017

ROBERT RIMMER,

Petitioner,

vs.

SECRETARY,

Florida Department of Corrections, et al.,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LINDA McDERMOTT
Fla. Bar No. 0102857
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.
Suite 118 - 61
Estero, FL 33928
(850) 322-2172
lindammcdermott@msn.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED--CAPITAL CASE | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 3 |
| FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 5 |
| A. SUPPRESSION HEARING | 5 |
| B. TRIAL PROCEEDINGS | 8 |
| C. POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS | 14 |
| 1. The FDLE reports | 14 |
| 2. The Plantation homicide | 17 |
| THE COURTS' RULINGS | 18 |
| A. <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> | 18 |
| B. EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION | 22 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 24 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS OF RIMMER'S <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT. | 24 |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW WHETHER RIMMER WAS ENTITLED TO A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY ON HIS EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION ISSUE | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Bowen v. Maynard</i> 799 F. 2d 593 (10 th Cir. 1986) | 24 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 4, 14, 18, 20, 21, 29 |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017) | 37 |
| <i>Foster v. California</i> 394 U.S. 440 (1969) | 33 |
| <i>Frisco v. Blackburn</i> 782 F.2d 1353 (5 th Cir. 1986) | 35 |
| <i>Gilbert v. California</i> 388 U.S. 263 (1967) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Jarrett v. Headley</i> 802 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1986) | 33 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 20, 24, 25, 28 |
| <i>Lindsey v. King</i> 769 F. 2d 1034 (5 th Cir. 1985) | 25 |
| <i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> 432 U.S. 98 (1977) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Neil v. Biggers</i> 490 U.S. 188 (1972) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Pearson v. United States</i> 389 F.2d 684 (5 th Cir. 1968) | 36 |
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009) | 26 |
| <i>Rimmer v. Florida</i> 537 U.S. 1034 (2002) | 3 |
| <i>Rimmer v. Secretary</i> 876 F.3d 1039 (11 th Cir. 2017) | 2, 5, 21, 22 |
| <i>Rimmer v. State</i> | |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002) | 3, 22, 14, 23 |
| <i>Rimmer v. State</i> | |
| 59 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> | |
| 390 U.S. 377 (1968) | 33 |
| <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> | |
| 529 U.S. 473 (2000) | 30 |
| <i>Smith v. Cain</i> | |
| 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012) | 29 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> | |
| 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> | |
| 427 U.S. 97 (1976) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Archibald</i> | |
| 734 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1984) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> | |
| 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Concepcion</i> | |
| 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> | |
| 388 U.S. 218 (1967) | 35 |
